Year 2022-2023. 

Respondents and Location 

The respondents of the research study were 
the public-school teachers and school heads 
from Integrated Schools in Zone 2, Division of 
Zambales, Philippines during the School Year 
2022-2023. A total population of two hundred 
twenty-eight (228) teachers and thirteen (13) 
school heads were the respondents of the re-
search study.  

Instruments 

The main instrument used in gathering the 
data for the present study was survey question-
naire. The contents of the survey checklist were 
lifted from the provisions of DepEd Order No.